U. S. Equal Employment
Opportunity Commission
          Office of Inspector General
 Semiannual Report
        to Congress
            October 1, 2012-March 31, 2013
 Milton A. Mayo Jr.
 Inspector General

ascertain opportunities to improve the program’s performance and results.  A draft report
is planned for issuance during the next reporting period.
AUDIT FOLLOW-UP
Audit follow-up is an integral part of good management and is a shared responsibility of
Agency management officials and auditors. Corrective action taken by management to
resolve findings and recommendations is essential to improving the effectiveness and
efficiency of Agency operations.
Section 5(a)(1) of the Inspector General Act of 1978, as amended, requires that
semiannual reports include a summary description of significant problems, abuses, and
deficiencies relating to the Agency’s administration of programs and operations disclosed
by the OIG during the reporting period. Five new reports were issued during this
reporting period (October 1, 2012–March 31, 2013), five of those issued reports
contained findings.
Reports Issued During This Reporting Period
Fiscal Year Report Number Report Title Date Issued
2013 2012-01-FIN FY 2012 Financial
Statement Audit
11/16/2012
2013 2011-03-FISMA FY 2012 Federal
Information Security
Management Act (FISMA)
Report
11/14/2012
2013 2012-02-FIN FY 2012 Financial
Statement Management
Letter Report
12/19/2012
19
Equal Employment Opportunity Commission
OIG Semiannual Report to Congress    October 1, 2012 - March 31, 2013
2013 2013-04-IPERA FY 2011 Improper
Payments and Elimination
Recovery Act (IPERA)
Review
3/14/2013

Report title
Date issued
2011 2011-05-
FISMA
Federal Information Security Management
Act Report
11/17/2011
 EEOC implement a centralized to maintain control over access forms.
 Implement multifactor authentication for network access to non-privileged and
privileged accounts.
Fiscal
year
Report number
Report title
Date issued
2011 2011-03-FIN FY 2011 Financial Statement Audit
Management Letter Report
12/15/2011
 Establish a policy and procedure to perform internal audits of the EEOC eOPF system
for proper implementation and application of all OPM and EEOC policies and
procedures over the recording and maintaining of official personnel records.
20
Equal Employment Opportunity Commission
OIG Semiannual Report to Congress    October 1, 2012 - March 31, 2013
Fiscal
year
Report number
Report title
Date issued
2010 2010-04-FIN FY 2010 Financial Statement Audit
Management Letter Report
2/7/2011
 Establish a policy to perform internal audits of the EEOC eOPF system for proper
implementation and application of all OPM and EEOC policies and procedures over

Date issued
2010 2010-07-
FISMA
Federal Information Security Management
Act Report
11/1/2010
 Develop/improve vulnerability scanning capability, and incorporate the results of
scanning into the POA&M process.
 Implement multifactor authentication.
 Ensure that procedures are followed for disabling accounts no longer added.
Fiscal
year
Report number
Report title
Date issued
2009 2009-05-FIN FY 2009 Financial Statement Audit
Management Letter Report
1/12/2010
 EEOC should ensure that all users accounts are assigned to a unique individual; ensure
that all Data Network and e-mail accounts are created and authorized in accordance

 EEOC update the Network Vulnerability Scan Policies and Procedures to ensure that
the volume of medium and high-risk vulnerabilities identified as a result of scanning is
21
Equal Employment Opportunity Commission
OIG Semiannual Report to Congress    October 1, 2012 - March 31, 2013
in accordance with industry best standards. (Finding repeated in FY 2010 Management
Letter.)
 EEOC management develops and implements policies and procedures for outsourced
applications to ensure application security violations are appropriately reviewed and
reported. (Finding repeated in FY 2010 management Letter.)
Fiscal
year
Report number
Report title
Date issued
2008 2008-13-AEP Independent Evaluation of Agency
Compliance with Federal Information
Systems Management Act
9/24/2008
 Implement plans and procedures with the Agency field offices to identify and excess
all old and nonworking information systems by April 30, 2008; also ensure that
information is appropriately destroyed before the systems’ excess.
Fiscal
year
Report number
Report title
Date issued
2008 2008-12-AEP FY 2008 Independent Audit of EEOC Privacy
Program
9/30/2008
 Continue with the planned action to implement two-factor authentication with the
implementation of badges for Homeland Security Presidential Directive 12.
Fiscal
year
Report number
Report title
Date issued
2008 2008-03-AMR Oversight of Federal Agency Reporting
Management Directive 715 (MD-715) and
Related Topics
9/26/2008
 Require Federal agencies to submit Part G, of their Equal Employment Opportunity
assessment, with their annual MD-715 submissions.
22
Equal Employment Opportunity Commission
OIG Semiannual Report to Congress    October 1, 2012 - March 31, 2013
Fiscal
year
Report number
Report title
Date issued
2007 2007-12-AMR Evaluation of EEOC Field Office Continuity
of Operations (COOP) Plans
3/27/2008
 Ensure that all field office staff takes the COOP awareness course.
 Develop and implement policies and procedures instructing field office staff to store